COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berez, Ohio

DgoitancE  no_gOI3- bl
By HALE 4 LanGE Spensored Byﬂlﬁ.;fgﬂ.g.\{wﬁtm

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND
EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-57.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 2013-57, which is attached hereto as Exhihit

“A" and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritten, is hereby expressly
repealed.

SECTION 2, That to pravide for current expenses and other expenditures of the
City of Berea, Ohio, from the period beginning January 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2013, the sums indicated as follows be, and the same hereby are, set aside and
appropriated for the following purposes:



City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data (APP-3)

For the year ended December 31, 2013 &D&'l" Lle
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
GENERAL FUND #100
General Government o
Coungil 134,820.00 128,860.00 4,960.00 134,820.00
Mayor 120,157.00 115,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
Finance 307,054.00 206,054.00 11,000.00 307,054.00
Law 179,981.00 162,431.00 17,550.00 179,981.00
Civit Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
Public Safety 56,690.00 45,275.00 11,415.00 56,690.00
Total Genl Government 798,702.00 748,927.00 48.775.00 798,702.00

Public Service Depariments
Totat Public Serv. Dept. 2,979,303.50 1,122,803,50 1,818,500.00 2,941,3063.50

Storm Sewers{Drains and Municipal Signage Personal Service decreased ($38,000) due to reclassifying monies
to other Service Department Funds.

Public Safety Department

Gen. Admin.-Pollce 2,087,030.00 -~ 2,733,130.00 253,900.00 2,987,030.00
Gen, Admin.-Fire 1,859,662.60 1,780,452.00 79,210.00 1,859,662.00

Total Public Safely Depl. 4,B46,692.00 4,513,582.00 333,110.00 4,846,692.00

Other

Planning 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Contingencies 6.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Administrative 2,627,524.30 47,889.00 2,649,635,30 2,697,524.30

Total Other 2,635,024.30 47,889.00 2,661,135.30 2,709,024.30

Administrative Other Increased ($70,000) due to change in property llabllity insurance.

Advances 125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
Transfers 480,500.00 0.00 505,500.00 505,500.00

Transfers Increased ($25,000) to transfer funds to 241-Safe Student Fund.

Grand Total - General Fund 11,869,221.80 6,433,201.50 5,493,020.30 11,926,221.80

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105
Miscellansous 106,459.00 0.00 106,458.00 106,459.00




City of Berea

2013

Appropriation Data : APP-3:
For the year ended December 31, 2013 4 :
2013 2013
Revisaed Parsonal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund 1,442,005.33 665,949.00 786,146.33 1,452,095.33
Recreation Center Other Increased ($10,000) due to change in property liability Insurance.
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund 3,133,500.00 0.00 3.133,500.00 3,133,500.00
STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210
5t. Clean/Snow Removal 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
S.C.M.R. FUND #220
Total 8.C.M.R, Fung 839,705.50 437,955.50 401,750.00 839,705.50

Street Cleaning Personal Service decreased ($8,000} due to fo other Service Department Funds for wages
and Other increased ($8,000) due to change In property liability Insurance due fo fimeing of new Insurance plan.

FIRE PENSION FUND #2356

Penslon 480,905.50 £.00 499, 805.50 499,905.50
POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pension 518,562.82 .00 519,562.82 518,562.82
SAFE STUDENT FUND #241.NEW

Fension 0.00 32,000.00 13,000.00 45,000.00

Safe Student Personal Service was increased ($32,000) and Other increased ($13,000) for anticipated

expenditures for the remainder of the year for two part-time SRO's. Schools donated 520,000
POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous 805.00 G.00 805.00 805.00




City of Berea

For the year ended Becember 31, 2013

STREET LIGHTING FLIND #245

2013
Appropriation Data APP-3
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
867,400.00 0.00 967,400.00 967,400.00

Administrative

Street Lighting Other Increased ($100,000) due fo additlonal Hghting projects including WEQP, clty parking ot

and improvements to safety crossing lights.

BEREA WELFARE FUND #251

Adminisirative

" SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252

Transfers

SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Administrative

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260

Totat Comm Development Block Grant

CDBG Other decreased {$150,000) to record actual revenues received for Polish Village project.

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270
Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcement Fund

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2814

MUNI COURT INSLIRANCE FUND #282

Administration

Total First Offenders Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Municlpal Court

57,500.00 0.00 57,600.00 §7,500.00
1,875.01 0.00 1,675.01 1.875.01
7,431.98 0.00 7,431.98 7,431.98

100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 1d0,080.00
292,395.00 0.00 142,395.00 142,395.00

35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

18,652.00 0.00 18,852.00 18,652.00 |

1,480,782.00 836,701.00 644,081.00 1,480,782.00

40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
336,000.00 178,580.00 156,420.00 336,000,00




DUI FINES (INDIGENT} FUND #2B5
Total indigent DS Funds

DUl EDUCATION FUND #286
Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288
Cther

DUS DVERSION FUND #2689
Tatal BUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Tolal Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #29
Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #293

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-It #284
Other

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #295
Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Total Genl Bend Ret. Fund

GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-3
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
Ravised Personal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
276,000.00 0.00 2786,000.00 276,000.00
12,512.00 0.00 12,5612.00 12,512.00
1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
37,610.00 25,664.00 11,846.00 37,610.60
154,777.10 31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10
31,750.00 11,750.00 20,000.00 31,750.00
173,794.50 0.00 173,784.50 173,794.50
64,000.00 0,00 64,000.00 64,000.00
6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
9,189,361.00 0.00 8,189,361.00 8,188,361.00
3,601,081.38 21,500.00 3,811,388.14 3,832,888.14

‘Total General Capital Improvement Fund

General Capital Improvement Fund Increased ($221,806.75) due to reclassification of capifal projects for this year,
including reductions for estimates for W. Center Street study, city hall generator, and service vehicles, Increases
In property acquisition, Longfellow home {add’l grant), storage outbulldings and spreader for service vehicle,
Increases are offset by decreases in other capital funds,




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-3
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410
Total Safety Capltal Improvement Fund 471,26B8.01 0.00 495,515.1 485,515.01

Safety Capltal Improvement Fund Increased ($24,247) due to additional funds spent on Code Red, fire alarm
system at City hall and additional costs to repair the police station roof. Increases are offset by decreases in other
capital funds.

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Tolal Sewer Capitai Improvement Fund 1,850,258.00 8,000.00 1,643,745.50 1,651,745.50

Sewer Capital Improvement Fund decreased ($198,512.50) due to not obtainlng CDBG grant for north end
improvements. Decreases wers offset by increases in other capital funds.

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #440

Total Water Capital Improvement Fund 3,496,759.00 12,700.00 3,529,486.75 3,542,168.75

Water Capital Improvement Fund increased {$45,407.50) due to complating UV system improvemaents this year
instead of phasing it in over 2 years and holding off on low service pump and partial replacement on Kraft 5t.
Increases were offset by decreases in other capital funds.

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

Rec Center equipment 587,872.00 0.00 484,923.00 484,923.00

Recreation Capital Improvement Fund decreased {$102,949) due to not completing Coe Lake restrooms, outdoor
pool improvements and Increased costs for boiler and mechanical replacements and boardwalk repalirs,
Decreases were offset by increases in other capital funds.

RAILROAD CAPITAL FUND #460 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

Total Railroad Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvement 50,000.00 Q.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Nelghborhood Improvement Fund 719,140.00 298,667.00 420,473.G0 718,140.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Total Water Revenue Fund 2,802,755.00 1,160,013.00 1,762,742.00 2,922,755.00

Water Revenue Fund Administrative Other Increased ($30,000) due to change in property liability Insurance.

SEWER REVENUE FUND #52

Total Sewer Revenue Fund 707,666.00 216,692.00 546,974.00 763,666,00

Bewer Revenue Fund Collections Personal Service Increased ($46,080) due to reclassifying wages for service
department wages and Other Increased {$10,000) due to change In property liabllity insuranca,



City; of Berea

For the year ended December 31, 2013

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600

Miscellaneous

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #8610
Contract

2013
Appropriation Data APP-3
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
1,883,656.00 0.00 1,883,666.00 1,883,656.00
402,100.00 0.00 517,100.00 517,100.00

Property Llability Insurance Fund Other Increased {$115,000) due to changes in property liabliity Insurance.

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #620
Cantract

REGIOMAL SEWER AGENCY FLIND #700
Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #710
Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720
Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FLUIND #730
Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750
State fees

MUN] COURT COMM DIST FUND #770
State fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

230,188.,00 0.00 230,188.00 230,188.00
3,422,000.00 0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,000.00
10,0C0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
6,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
52,342,866.94 10,371,673.00 42,234,193.94 52,605,866.94




COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Chle

mD\NHNCE No. __od Qi:ﬁ"hh__

By éz E&n‘f‘{_ Spounsored By J!!ﬁ#o{ ié Jgﬁf_&l

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is autherized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance,
upon receiving proper certificate and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized
by law to approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of
Council directing the expenditure.

SECTION 4. That upan passage of this legislaiion, the Director of Finance is
hereby directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget
Commission.

SECTION 5. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this
Council concerning and refating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an
open meeting of this Council, and that all defiberations of this Councit and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in
compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current
expenses and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be
vetoed by the Mayor, or upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in ftem 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the City of Berza.

PASSED: Segtembur 1,003

President of Council
ATTEST: ~d (> \/ Al APPROVED: Scp+u7 r I, o
UCerk of Council ﬁ -ﬂw & y 5
[ AL & Pt A
Mavor
Approved as to Form:

Director of Law

R~



Syl K

COUNCIL CHAMBER 221 3-Ly,

City of Berea, Ohio
ORDINANCE No.__Aold- 57

By NI. (48 }tm_scllk O Sponsored IS)’_&&%{:.LCAF:‘.‘_MIM

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND
EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-33.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 2013-33, which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“A" and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritien, is hereby expressly

repealed.

SECTION 2. That lo provide for current expenses and other expenditurés of the
City of Berea, Ohio, from the pericd beginning January 1, 2013, and ending Dacember
31, 2013, the sumns indicated as follows be, and the same hereby are, set aside and

appropriated for the following purposes:

L?\ﬁ&é{ Se< &ﬁ‘e.c.lz,-_b I)



See. Z

_——'_"‘"—H‘_‘h—u—-
2oV 3 -5
City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
" Original Personal Revised
‘Appropriation Service Other App-2
GENERAL FUND #100
General Government ‘
Council 134,820.00 129,860.00 4,980.00 134,820.,00
Mayor 120,157.00 115,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
Finance 307,054.00 296,064.00 11,000.00 307,054.00
Law 179,881.00 162,431.00 17,550.00 179,981.00
Civil Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Safety 56,690.00 45,275.00 11,415.00 56,690.00
Total Genl Government 798,702.00 748.,927.00 49,775.00 798,702.00
Municipal Court
Municipal Court 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Service Deparimenis
Total Public Serv. Dept. 2,979,303.50 1,160,803.50 1,818,500,00 2,878,303.50
Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Palice 2,987,030.00 2,733,130.00 253,900.00 2,987,030.G60
Gan. Adrnin.-Fire 1,858,662.00 1,780,452.00 7921000 1,858,662.00
Tolal Public Safety Dept. 4,846,692.00 4,513,582.00 333,110.00 4,846,692.00
Other
Planping 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,560.00
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
Administrative 2,827,524.30 47,888.00 2,579,635,30 2,627,524,30
Total Other 2,639,024.30 47,889.00 2,691,135.30 2,639,024.30
Advances 100,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
Transfers 480,500.00 0.00 480,500.00 480,500.00

General Fund Advances increased {$25,000) due to an estimate of advances needed for court operations.

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

11,844,221,80

6471,201.50

5,273,020.30

11,868,221.80

Miscellanecus

106,458.00

0.00

106,450.00

106,459.00




City of Berea 2013

Appropriation Data . APP-2 .
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 o . : 2013
Criginal Personal Revised
Appropriation Service : Other App-2
RECRE&T]O_N FUND #200 : .
Total Recreatfon Fund : ~1,442,095.33 - 665,940.00 776,146.33 1,442,085.33

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #2056

Total Municipal Incoma Tax Fund 3,008,500.00 0.00 3,133,500.00 3,133,500.00
Municipal Income Tax Fund Other Increased ($35,000) due to transfer to General Capital Improvement Fund for

new lease on equipment.

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St. Clean/Snow Removal 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

S.C.M_R. FUND #220

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund 839,705,560 445,855.50 393,750.00 839,705.50

FIRE PENSION FUND #235
Pension 459,905.50 0.00 499,805.50 499,805.50

POLICE PENSION FUND #240
Pension 519,562.82 .00 519,562.82 519,662.82

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Misceilaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ANMIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous 805.00

0.00 ) 805.00 805.00

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245
Administrative 867,400.00 0.00 867,400.00 867,400.00

BEREA WELFARE FUND #2571

Adminlstrative 57,500.00 .00 57,500.00 57,500.00




City of Berea : 2013
Appropriation Data _ _ ‘ ' ~APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 , . 2013

Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service "Other App-2

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #2582

Transfers 7 ' 1,875.01 0.00 1,875.01 1,875.01
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253

Transfers 7,431.98 0.00 7,431.98 7.431.88
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255

Administrative 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

COMMUMNITY DEVEL OPMENT BLOCIK GRANT FUND #26G

Total Comm Development Block Grant 142,395.00 0.00 292,395.00 292,395.00

Community Development Block Grant Other increased ($150,000) due to transfer to 400 General Capital
Improvement Fund for the NSP-Longfellow Home Project. Expenses are offset by revenue.

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 35,000.00 0.00 35,600.00 35,000.00

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280

Total Law Enforcerment Fund 18,652.00 0.00 18,652.00 18,652.00

MUN] COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW

Administration 1,3565,782.00 836,701.00 519,081.00 1,365,782.00
Advance 100,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
1,455,782.00 836,701.00 644,081.00 1,480,732.00

Muni Court Oper. Fund Advances increased ($25,000) due to an est. of advances nesded for court operations.

MUN! COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW

Administration 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

FIRST CFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283

Total First Offenders Diversion Fund .00 0,00 0.00 .00




FROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

Muhicipai Court

unencumbered fund balance.

DU FINES {INDIGENT) FUND #285

;2013

City of Berea
7 Appropriation Data "APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013 o
2013 2013
Original Personal : Revised
Apprepriation Service Other App-2
271,612.00 179,580.00. 156,420.00 336,000.00
Probation Services Other increased ($64,388) due to Court's request to budget amount equal to the
285,000,00 0.00 276,000.00 276,000.00

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DUI Fires (Indigent}Fund Other increased ($251,000) due fo Court's request to budget amount equal io the

unencumbered fund balance.

DUI EDUCATION FUND #288

Qther

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2839
Total DUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #280
Total Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2914

Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PRQJECTS FUND #293
Qther
Transfer

to help offset insurance costs.

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLND-|| #204

12,612.00 0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
37,610.00 25,664.00 11,946.00 37,610.00
154,777.10 31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10
31,750.00 11,760.00 ZD,OODDD 31,750.00
160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
0.00 0.00 13,794,50 13,794.50
160,000.00 0.00 173,794.50 173,784.50
Court Special Projects Fund Other increased ($13,794.50} due to Transfer to Court Insurance Fund
11,000.00 0.00 64,000.00 64,000.00

Other

Court Specia) Projects Fund }I Other increased ($53,000) due to Courts request to budget amount equal to the

unencumberad fund balance.



City of Berea ‘ 2013
Appropriation Data o APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013 :

2013. ’ 2013
Original Personal - Revised
Appropriation Service _ Other "~ App-2
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #295
Other - 6,000.00 0.00 6,000,00 6,000.00
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 9,059,031.28 0.00 5,189,361.00 9,189,361.G0

General Bond Retirement Fund Other increased (3130,329.72) due to bond issuance fees ($105,000) and
adjustment for interest payment ($25,329.72).

TAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracts £.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4060

Total General Capital Improvement Fund 3,366,175.24 21,500.00 3,579,581.39 3,601,081.39
General Improvement Fund Personal Service increased {$21,500) and Other Increased {$213,406.15) due to
reclass of NSP Longfellow Project from Sewer Capital for $200,000 and increase for lease payment for 534,908
Also, Personal Service increased ($21,500} and Other decreased ($21,500) due to engineering services being
being done by City employee instead of subcontracting engineering services. .

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4160

Total Safety Capltai Improvement Fund 471,268.01 0.00 471,268.01 471,268.01
SEWER CAPITAL IMPRCVEMENT FUND #420
Total Sewer Gapital Improvement Fund 2,050,258.00 8,000.00 1,842,258.00 1,850,258.00

Sewer Capital Improvement Fund Personal Service increased (58,000} and Cther decreased (5208,000) due to
reclass of NSP Longfellow Project to General Capital for $200,000 and decrease for engineering services
being done by City employee Instead of subcontracting engineering services ($8,000). Therefore, Personal

Service Increase by ($8,000).

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Total Water Capital Improvement Fund 3,496,759.0Q 12,700.00 3,484,059.00 3,496,759.00
Water Capital Improvement Fund Personal Service increased ($12,700) and Other decreased {$12,700) due to
engineering services being done by City employee instead of subcontraciing engineering services,

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

587,872.00 0.00 587,872.00 587.872.00




For the year ended December 31, 2013

RAILROAD CAPITAL FUND #4680 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

Tolal Railroad Capital Fund

2013

COLIRT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Caurt Capital Improvement

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Total Waler Revenus Fund

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Total Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600

Miscellaneous

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #6190

Conftract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #8620

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #7106

Other

City of Berea
Appropriation Data . APP-2
2013 2013
Original Personal Revised

" Appropriation Service Other App-2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 £0,000.00
7158,140.00 298,667.00 420,473.00 719,140.00
2,882,755.00 1,160,013.00 1,732,742.00 2,892,755.00
707,666.00 170,692.00 536,974.00 707,666.00
1,983,656.00 0.00 1,883,656.00 1,683,656.00
402,100.00 0.00 402,100.00 402,160.00
230,188.00 0.00 230,188.00 230,188.00
3,422,000.00 0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2013

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

2013

State fees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

APP-2
2013 | 2013
Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service Other App-2
160,000.00 0.00 ;150,000.00 ‘1'50,000.00
100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 9,000.00

51,560,448.57

10,338,673.00

41,878,193.94

52,342,866.84




AMBER

COUNCIL C

City of Beres, Ohio
ORDINAHGE N 2012 -ST1

By J:ta Ic 11 ko Sponsored By_Aim.i_h_\“_Lljgﬂ____

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance,
upon receiving proper certificate and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized
by taw to approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of

Council directing the expenditure.

SEGTION 4. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is
hereby directed to forward a copy of said Crdinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget

Cormmission.

SECTION 5. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this
Council cancerning and refating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an
open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in
compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised

Code.

SECTION &. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current
expenses and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be
vetoed by the Mayor, or upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in ltem 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the City of Berea.

— %,,__ﬁ
PASSED: '\“T" 1, QoD [

President of Council

— Dfl‘é.';klfml APROVED: iy 18, 2013
LLL/Q }/OODMV
Malor

Approved as to Forn:

B U —

Director of Law




Edoir ™

Maypr fyril H. Kleem
ny _D_E‘]i_ﬂ‘_._l.&z‘l.j&_ Smansarcd Iy ?

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAE ACCOLINTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND

EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2012-87. -

BE T ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, Slale of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No, 2012-87, which is aitached herela as Exhibil
"A” and Incorporaied herelin by reference, as if fully rewsitten, is hereby expressly

repealed.

SEGTION 2. Thal to pravide for currant expenses and other expenditures of the
Gliy of Berea, Ghiz, from the period beginalng January 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2013, the sums indicaied as follows be, and the sarne hereby are, set aside and

appropriated for the foflowing purposes:

To be distibwhd kg i Rrane Dwh
atr & leirr ()5-4"&‘



GENERAL FLUND #4100

Generzil Government
Council
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Service
Public Safely
Total Genl Government

Municipal Court
Municipal Court

Public Service Departments
Talal Publlc Serv. Cept.

Public Safely Department
Gen. Admin.-Polica
Gen. Admin.-Fire

Total Pubflc Safety Dapt,

Dther
Planning
Coniingencles
Adminlstraiive
Total Other

Advances
Transfers

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUNS - DESIGNATED #1065

213

Miscellaneous

Perscnal Original

Service Other Appropriatlon
129,860.00 4,560.00 134,820.00
115,307.60 4,850,00 120,157.00
206,084.,00 11,000.00 307,a54.00
162,431.00 17,550.00 178,981.00
0.00 c.00 0.00
45,275.00 11,:416,00 56,680.00
748,927.00 48,775.00 788,702.00
0.00 .00 0.00
1,160,803,50 1,818,500.00 2,978,303.50
2,733,130.00 253.000.00 2,887,020.00
‘ 1,780,452.00 78,210.C0 1,858.662.00
4,613,5082.00 333,110.00 4,848,582,00
0.00 11,500.00 11,500.0G
.00 a.0C 0.00
47,888.00 2,579,635.30 2,627,624.30
47,889.00 2.501,135.30 2,839,024.30
0.00 100,000.00 300,000,00
0.00 480,500.00 480,500.00
§,471,20'1.50 5,273,020.30 11,844,221.80
0.0 106,459.00 108,458.00




RECREATION FLIND #200

Tolal Recrzation Fund

MURICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

Total Municipal Income Teax Fund

STATE HIG FUND #1210

1. Clean/Snow Removal

S5.CME FUND #2790

Total 8.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Penslon

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Fensian

POLICE GRANT FUMND #242

Miscelizaneous

AMIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous

T L LA LITIRIS TR UnAE

2613

Personal Original
Service Other Appropriatlon
665,949,00 776.146.33 1.442,085.33
0.00 3,098,500.00 3.088,500.00
0.00 §0,000.00 60,000.00
445,955,50 383,750.00 838,705.50
0.00 489,605.50 498,00:5.50
a.00 518,562.B2 518,562.82
0.00 0.00 0,00
0.00 805.00 BO&,00




2013

Fersocnal Origlnal
Service Other Approprlation
BEREAWELFARE FUND #2751
Adminlstratve 0.00 §7,500.00 57,500.00
SPECIAL_EVENTS FUND #2852
Adminlsirativa 0.p0 1.876.01 1,8756.01
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Adminisrative 0.00 7,431.08 7,431.08
COMMUNITY HDSPITAL FUND #255
Adminlstratlve 0.00 100,000,00 4100,000.06
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCIK GRANT FUND #2160
Total Comm Devalopment Block Granl 2.00 142,395.00 142,385.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270
Total Munidps! Veh, Tay Lavy Fund 0.00 35,000.00 35.000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #2580
Tolal Law Enforcement Fund 0,00 18,652,00 18,652.00

MUN! COURT QFERATIONS FUND #3281 -NEW




MUN COURT INSURANCE FUND #7282 - NEW

Administralion

2013

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #2583

‘Tolal First Offenders Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

Munlclpal Conrt

DUI FINES {INDIGE FLIND 285

Totat indigent DDS Funds

DU EDUCATION FUND #286
Other

INDIGENT DBS FUND #288

Clher

DS DIVERSION FUND #288
Totel DUS Clverslon Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUMND #2060
Tatal Court Compuler Fund

Personal Origlnal

Service Other Appropriation
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
175,580.00 §2.032.00 271,612.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
Q.00 1,028,00 1,02B.00
25,664.00 11,846.00 37,610.00
31,300.00 123,477.10 164,777.10




COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2753

Other

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-H #2044

Other

STATE HIGHWAY PATRQL FUMD #2095

Othar

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Tolal Genl Bond Rel Fund

TAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FULIND #320

Conkscls

BENERAL DAFROVEMEMNT FUND #400

Tolat General Capltal Impravement Fund

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

2013

Tolal Safely Cepital Improvament Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #420

Tola! Sewer Capital Improvament Fund

Parsonal Original

Service Othar Appropriaticn
0.00 160,000,00 160,000.00
0.00 11,000,008 11,000.00
0.00 §,000,00 : 6,000.00
0.00 9,059,031.28 9,059,031.28
0.00 0.00 .00
0,00 3,386,175.24 3,366,175.24
0.00 471,268,1 471,268.01
0,00 2,050,258.00 2,050,258.00



2013

Personal Original
Service Other Appropriation
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Tatal Whaler Capltal Improvement Fund 0.00 3,406,755.00 3,496,759,00
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUIND #450
0.00 587.872.00 587.872.00
BAILROAD CARITAL FUND #4460 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET
Tolat Raliyoad Caplial Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
COURT_CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLUND #470
Coutt Capilal tmprovemant 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480
Tolal Melghborheed Improvement Fund 298,667.00 420,473.00 710,140.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Tofal Water Revenue Fund 1,160,013.00 1,732,742.00 2,882,755.00
SEWER REVEMUE FUND #5210
Total Sewar Revenue Fund 170,682.00 536,874.00 707,6G66.C0
MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #E00
Miscellansous 0.00 1,983,840.00 4,983,656.00




PROPILIABILITY INSURANCE FUNB #5810

Contract

WORKER'S COMPEMSATION FUND #620

Cantract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Toial Ragional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MOMIES FUND #7110

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BLHILDING 5TDS FUND #7580

State fees

MUN| COURT COMM DIST FUND #7780

Stale fees

2013
Orfginal

Personal

Service DOther Appropriation
0.00 402,160.00 402,100,00
0.00 230,18B8.00 230,186.00
0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,600.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 150,000.00 160,000.00
0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
.00 9,000.00 9,000.00




By M’—ﬁa&; Spiasared Ty Havor feyil H, Mleem

SECTION 3. That the Direstor of Finance ba, and herahy is authorized o make
expendilures of the amounts appropriated for the purpases sialed in his Ordinance,
upon receiving proper cerdificate and vouchers, when approved by the officar authosized
by law io epprove the expenditure, or when authorized by an ertinance or resaiution of
Council direciing the expenditura,

SECTION 4, That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance Is
hereby directed to forward a copy of saild Ordinznce to (he Cuyahoga Counly Budget
Commission,

SECTION 5, Thal it Is found and determined that all fermal actions of this
Council conceming and refaling to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopledin an
open meeting of this Council, and thal all deliberalions of this Councit and of =y of is
commitizes that resulled in such formal actions were in meelings open to the poblic in
compliznca wilh all legal requirements, including Section 12122 of the Ohlo Revised
Code.

SECTION 6. Thal this Ordinance provides for an appropriaticn for current
expenses and shall, therefore, take eifect and be In force immedislely upaa its passage
and approval by the Mayer, or upan the expiration of (he time within which it may be
vetoed by the Mayor, er 2pon Ils passage over ihe Mayor's velo as specified in ltem 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the City of Berea.

PASSED: & If aorz
are 4 Pr=sident of Counch

. JW =My
ATTEST: ’?“{I:Zﬂ'e?i-?QICuuncil APPRDVE..D- _“"JZ }E; QDJE
dL\.\_/P, il

Mayor

Approved as {o Form;

# .g/ Pl _
Director of ng




E;{l\x‘;’}i}f et ,\:’b‘- Q,D\'S ’3:%;1

ny_ Jale A. Lane G d By, Hayer Cyvil M. Eleen

AN ORDINANCE
TG MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2013,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2013,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohig:

SECTION 1. That Io provide fur current expense and alfer expendijures of the City
of Berea, Ohia, from lha perod beginning January 1, 2013 and ending March 31, 2013
under ang by virlue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indiczled below
be and are hereby set aside and appropriated for the following purpose:



GENERAL FUND #100

General Government
Couencil
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Senvice
Poblic Safety
Total Genl Government

Municipal Court -moved 1o new fund 281
Municipal Court

Public Sarvice Departments
020 Municipal Flest

Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police
Gen. Admin.-Fire
Total Public Safaty Dept.

Other
Flanning
Contingencies
Adminlstrative
Tatal Other

Transfers/Advancas
Advance to Court Fund

Transfers
Total Transfers/Advarices

Grand Total - General Fund

2013

Personal Temp

Service Other Budget
§1,000,00 2,170.00 53,170.00
55,000.00 1,135.00 56,135.00
133,600.00 3,600.00 137,100.00
45,500.00 3,750.00 49,250.00
0.ao 0.00 0.0o
15.000.00 4,800.00 19,800.00
300,000.00 15,455.00 315,455.00
.00 0.00 0.00
485,000.00 921,650,00 1,408,650.00
1,005,000.00 77,900.00 1,086,906.00
B:7,000.00 26,750.00 £73,750.00
1,656,000.00 104,650.00 1,760,650.00
0.00 8,200.00 9,200.00
c.00 a.00 0.00
52,800.00 1,231,200.00 1,284,600.00
52,800.00 1,240,400.00 1,283,200.00
100,600.00 100,000.00
270,000,000 270,000.00
0.00 370,000.00 370,000.00
2,403,800.00 2,652,155.00 5,145,655.00




RECREATION FUND #200
Totel Recrealion Fund

MUNIGIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #3210

Sk Clean/Snow Removal

S.CM.R, FLND #220

Tolat 8.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE FENSION FUND #2335

Pensicn

BOLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pension

ECOLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneous

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

2013

Persenal Temp
Service Other Budget
217,500.00 317,400.00 534,800.00
0.00 1,707,000.00 1,707,000.00
a.co 25,000.00 25,000.00
143,000.00 147,650,00 280,650.00
0.00 192,000.00 182,000.00
0.00 196,000.00 196,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.G60




STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrative

BEREA WELFARE FLIND #251

Administrallve

SPECIAL EVENTS EUND #252

Adminlstrative

SEMIOR SERVICES FUMD #253

Administrative

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #2585

2013

Administrative

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FLIND #2860

Tolal Carmm Davalopment Block Grant

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUMND #2780

Perscnal Temp

Service Other Budget
0.00 233,000.00 ééS,UDG.DD
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
0.60 50,000.00 £0,000.00
0.00 170,000.00 170,000.00
06.00 15,000.00 15,000.00




2013

Personal Temp
Service Other Budpet
MUNI COLIRT FUND #2581 -~ NEW FUND
Total Muni Ceurt Fund 275,000.00 278,400,00 553,400.00
MUNI COURT HEALTH NS FLING #2872 « NEW FUND
Tetal Munt Court Hezith Ins Fund 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
FRQBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Munleipat Court 713.000.00 47,850.60 118,850.00
DUl FINES (iMNDIGENTY FIIND #285
Telal Indigent DDS Funds C.00 15,000,400 15,000.00
DU EDUCATION FUND #286
Other 0.00 .00 0.00
INDIGENT. DDS FUND #288
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
DUS DIVERSION FUND #2583
Other 20,000.00 7,000.00 27,000.00
COURT COMPUTER FUMD #200
Tolal Ceurt Computer Fund 15,000.00 83.000.00 98,000.00




COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2803

Other

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIND-| #294

O-Lher

STATE HIGHWAY BATROL FHND #3295

Other

GENMERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Total Genl Band Ret. Fund

TAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracis

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400
Pricr year ancumbrances
Browns Improvements (CO from 2012}
Sprague Road
Property Purchase
Bridga Inspections (CO from 2012)
Bullding Improvements
Coe Lake-anglineering
Raoad Program - survey, elc
Lease pymis
City Hall/Police HVAC control system
15" Brush Chipper to replace damaged cne

Personal
Service

Gther

2013
Temp
Budget

0.00

75,000.00

75,000.00

0.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

G.00

7,778,000.00

7,778,000.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

96,831.00
600,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00

20,000.00

25,000.00
160,000.00

10,000.00

75,000.00

25,000.0C

35,000.00

nonn

+ ARR OTF NN

+ ARR 031 M0



2013

Personal Temp
Servica Crther Budget
SAFETY CARPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #4410
Priar year encembrances . 5,000.00
Southwest council of governmeants 47,000,00
Prior year encumnbrances 110,000.C0
Potice:
2 - Pollce Cruiser 80,000.00
Vests . 10,800.60
0.00 232,000.00 232,000.00
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #4286 -
Priar year encumbrances 110,000.00
Sewer Inspeclion Phasa 2-North end & TV Sewers 20,000.00
Baldwin Crzek debris rermoval 20,000.00
WEOP 1,300,000.00
0.00 1,450,000,00 1,450,000,00
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Prior year encumbrances 130,000.00
Water Plant Debt 300,000.00
Sprgue RdWir line 550,000.00
WEOP 1,3200,000.00
Slucige 30,000.00
0.00 _2,310,000.00 2,310,000.00
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Fitnass Equipment 22,000.00
HWVAC Replacemant 15,600.00
Buliding Signage 3,800.00
Facility Security Cameras 10,000.00
Comiputer Equipmant 2,000.00
Repalrs lo Basketball Backboard Rack 1,000.00
300.00

Behwumidiflar
Urbar Garden (from 2012) 15,000.00
0.00 69,400.00 59,400.00




NEIGHBORROOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Nelghborhood lmpravement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Tolal Water Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Tatal Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600

Miscelansous

PROPILIABILITY INSURANCE FUMD #5810

Conlract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #620

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Tola! Regional Sewer Fund

POLLe AIRIT™M b /I P b e a

2043

Personal Temp

Service Other Budget
125,000.00 278,225.00 403,225.070
490,600.00 741,100.00 1,231,700.00
60,000.00 228,250.00 286,250.00
0.00 800,000.00 800,000.00
0.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
0.00 180,000.60 180,000.00
0.00 1.640,000.00 1.640,000.00




CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #7306

Cther

BOARD OF BULDING STOS FUMD #750

State fess

MUNI COLIRT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2013

Personal Temp

Sarvice Other Budget
0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 26,000.00
0.00 2,000.00 2,600.60
0.0G 8,600.00 B,600.00

3,920,900.00 23,876,061.00 27,767,861.00




UL RANLE |
: Ma. 2c12-87

Bale A. Lange @ ed Iy Hayor Cyril M. Flgem

By

SECTION 2. That the Dirsclor of Finance be, and hereby j3 authorized o make
expenditures of the amounls appropriated for the purpnses stated in this Ordinance, upon
raceiving proper certificaies and vouchers, when sppraved by |he officer avthorized by law
lo epprove tha expenditure, or when z2uthorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council

diracting the expendiure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage af this leglsiafian, the Director of Finanee ja hersby
direcled to forward a eopy of said Ordinance to the Cuyshopa Counly Budget Commission,

SECTION 4. Thatit i found 2nd determined that all fomnat actions of this Cousncil
coneerning and relating to the sdoplicn af this Ordinance were adoptad in an opan mesting
of this Council, and that all deliberstions of this Councll and of any of fis commitiees that
resulled [l such formal actions ware In meetings open lo the pubilc, in compliance with sl
Jegal reguirements, incioding Seclion 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance providas for an appropriation for current expenses
and sha¥, therefore, lake affert and ba In fores imrmadlately upon its passage and approval
by the Maycr, ar upon the expiration of the Bme within which it may be vetoed by the
Mayor, or upon its passage over lhe Mayor's velo as specified n_flem 7, Seclion 14 of the

Chartar of the City of Berea.

PASSED: December 37, 2012
President of Councit

A'STEST:_‘J_{ loy > \/’J‘—/ AF‘PREVED: Decamber 18, 2012
*Clerk of Coungil <
La Y 0 N
| Wayor

Approved as Lo Form;:

el
J

Direclor of Law



